

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20962/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 13/02/2004 in CM No. 28407/2003 in WP No. 1277/1991 of The

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD,LUCKNOW BENCH, LUCKNOW)

STATE BANK OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.C. SHUKLA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and with

prayer for interim relief and office report))

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 4551 of 2004

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 04/08/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Harish N.Salve, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kapur,Adv.

Mrs.Shubhra Kapur, Adv.

Mr.Rajiv Kapur, Adv.

Ms.Arti Singh, Adv.

Mr.Adarsh Priyadarshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of both sides.

The Special Leave Petition (C) No.20962/2004 is filed against the final judgment and order

dt.13.02.2004 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench in C.M.No.28407

(W)/2003 in Writ Petition No.1277 (S/B)/1991. It is stated that the petitioner-bank has already filed a

Review Petition No.55 of 2004 in WP No.1277/1991 in the Allahabad High Court at Lucknow Bench

2

and the same is pending for more than two years. Since the matter is pending for long time, we

request the High Court to dispose of the Review Petition within two months from today. Post these

Special Leave Petitions after the disposal of the Review Petition by the High Court.

Interim order to continue till the disposal of the Special Leave Petitions.

It is brought to our notice that one of the Judges who decided the matter in Writ Petition has

since retired. We, therefore, request the Hon'ble Chief Justice of the High Court to constitute another

Bench for hearing the Review Petition and disposing of the same on merits.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this Order immediately to the High Court.

(Satish K. Yadav)

Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master

